SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1594 1-31-92

# TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Steel City Capital Funding LLC  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation Other	Crane Cams Inc. 530 Fentress Boulevard Daytona Beach, FL 32114  Individual(s) citizenship:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached 「Yes U No	□ Association: □ General Partnership: □ Limited Partnership: □ Corporation:				
Nature of Conveyance:	□ Other:				
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name 図 Other: <u>Release of Security Interest</u>	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached □ Yes □ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes □ No				
Execution Date: September 18, 2007					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s): 78956596 78958500 Additional number(s) atta	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s):  0913069 1401985 1536311 1650587  2373212 2176547 2689195 2510089  1287040 1488343 1953969 1748137  1577657 1961268 3035781 2357981				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Robert E. Cannuscio, Esquire					
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 720.00				
18 <sup>th</sup> & Cherry Streets	□ Enclosed				
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573				
Attorney Docket No. 16549-406043					
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Robert E. Cannuscio  October 22, 2007					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services					
Mail Stop Assignment Director of the United States					
P.O. Box 1450					
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450					

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY(this "Release") dated SEPTEOSER , 2007 is made by Steel City Capital Funding LLC, ("the Secured Party"), a successor to PNC Bank National Association, party to a security agreement dated April 16, 2001 ("the Security Agreement") with CTG Operations, Inc., a predecessor to Crane Cams Inc. ("the Debtor");

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Debtor's intellectual property, including its United States patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (collectively referred to herein as the "Patents"), United States trademark registrations and trademark applications listed in Schedule B (collectively referred to herein as the "US Trademarks"), foreign and State of Florida trademark registrations and trademark applications listed in Schedule C (collectively referred to herein as the "Foreign and State Trademarks"), copyright registrations listed in Schedule D ("the Copyrights"), and other intellectual property identified in the Security Agreement, (the Patents, US Trademarks, Foreign and State Trademarks, Copyrights and other intellectual property collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property") to secure the payment and performance by the Debtor of certain of its obligations;

WHEREAS, Debtors obligations under the Security Agreement have been met and the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering Debtor's Intellectual Property; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to Debtor; and (iii) to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances held by the Secured Party respecting the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part of the Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation royalties payable in respect thereof and any rights to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof, throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

STEEL CITY CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

Title: Vice Président

PHIP\546829\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0705

### SCHEDULE A

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

US Issued Patents			
Application No.	Patent No.	Title	Status
07/133466	4784095	Rocker Arm Adjusting Nut	Active
07/567102	5060606	Rocker Arm	Active
06/485466	4515346	Valve Spring Retainer Assembly	Expired
07/469352	5015378	Belt Oil Skimmer Apparatus	Expired
07/521416	5062953	Belt Type Oil Skimmer with Horizontal Rollers	Expired
07/879722	5188068	Roller Tappet	Expired
	4182290	• •	Expired
	3108580		Expired
US Patent Applications			
Application No.	Patent No.	Title	Status
11/154981		Optically Triggered Electronic Distributor for an Internal Combustion Engine	Pending

# SCHEDULE B

### Trademarks

# Registered US Trademarks

SER#	REG#	Mark ,
72363524	0913069	COMPUCAM
73400312	1287040	CAM DYNAMICS
73572570	1401 <b>9</b> 85	CAM-PUTER
73683651	1488343	KOOL NUTS
73683736	1536311	POSI-STOP
7377 <del>9</del> 239	1577657	BLUE RACER PERFORMANCE CAMS &
•		COMPONENTS
74052024	1650587	HI-INTENSITY
74116009	1748137	ENERGIZER
74408034	1961268	CRANE CAMS
74423036	1953969	CRANE CAMS
75283943	2357981	FIREBALL
75283944	2373212	FIREWIRE
75289895	2176547	FIREBALL
76197406	2689195	IMPORT POWER
76197407	2510089	IMPORT POWER
78547222	3035781	ENERGIZER

# **US Trademark Applications**

SER#	REG#	Mark
78956596		POWER

78956596 POWERMAX 78958500 POWERMAX

PHIP\546829\1

**RECORDED: 10/22/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0707